

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

CASE NO. 19-0608

CHRISTY B. LOGAN,
Appellant,

v.

THE BON TON STORES, INC., and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
CO.,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY

HON. LARS ANDERSON

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

GREFE & SIDNEY, P.L.C.
Andrew D. Hall AT0003154
Aaron W. Lindebak AT0011917
500 E. Court Ave., Ste. 200
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 245-4300
Fax: (515) 245-4452
ahall@grefesidney.com
alindebak@grefesidney.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES
THE BON TON STORES INC. AND
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
CO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. FAXING A PETITION TO COUNSEL OF RECORD DOES NOT SATISFY THE SERVICE REQUIREMENTS OF IOWA CODE SECTION 17A.19(2).....	11
A. Logan Did Not Comply With The Statutory Language of Iowa Code Section 17A.19(2).....	11
B. Plaintiff Did Not Substantially Comply With The Statutory Service Requirements Following The Iowa Supreme Court’s Ruling In <i>Ortiz</i> Because Faxing Is Not E-mail.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works</i> , 423 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1988).....	11
<i>Ortiz v. Loyd Roling Constr. and Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance</i> , 928 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2019).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15

STATUTES AND RULES

Iowa Code Section 17A.19(2) (2017).....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	5
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.442(2).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan Coppersmith, <u>Faxed: The Rise and Fall of the Fax Machine</u> (2015).....	15
